in the going concern forecast period.

The impact of COVID-19 has also been considered with vessel downtime as a contingency for 2021. The forecast has been amended to allow
for additional hotel and testing costs for offshore crew whilst in quarantine. Terms and conditions of crew rotations have also been amended
and costs updated to reflect this. Rotations have been extended for all crew to limit the number of times in quarantine and the number of
changeouts on the crew which increases the risk of infection each time it occurs. All policies are in line with Government and client guidelines
for offshore activities. This matter is further discussed in the Group’s Long Term Viability Statement on page 32.

Prior year reclassification
In the current year, the Group’s management noted the following adjustments as required by IAS 8 “Accounting policies, changes and
accounting estimates and errors”. The correction of the below resulted in a retrospective reclassification of the comparative amounts for the
year ended 31 December 2019. The impact of the below corrections is not material for 2018.

31 December
2019

as reported
US$’000

Adjustments
US$’000

31 December
2019

as restated
US$’000

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (1) 31,785 (3,665) 28,120
Current tax liability 4,289 – 4,289
Bank borrowings – payments within one year (1) 89,284 3,665 92,949
Bank borrowings – payments more than one year 309,218 – 309,218
Lease liabilities (2) 1,954 (750) 1,204
Derivative financial instruments (3) 1,740 (1,740) –

Total current liabilities 438,270 (2,490) 435,780

Non-current liabilities
Provisions for employees’ end of service benefits 2,280 – 2,280
Lease liabilities (2) – 750 750
Derivative financial instruments (3) – 1,740 1,740

Total non-current liabilities 2,280 2,490 4,770

Total liabilities 440,550 – 440,550

(1)	� In the prior year, accruals for bank interest of US$ 3.7 million were included as accrued expenses in trade and other payables. In accordance with IFRS 9 this should
have been included as bank borrowings and therefore the balance has been reclassified.

(2)	� In the prior year, lease liabilities were presented as current on the face of consolidated statement of financial position. However, per the corresponding disclosure note,
US$ 0.8 million related to lease payments due after one year. Therefore, this has been reclassified to non-current liabilities, refer to Note 23.

(3)	� In the prior year, total derivative financial instruments were recognised as current liabilities on the face of the consolidated statement of financial position.

[…]

The balance represents the fair value outstanding at 31 December 2020 with a value of US$ 1.4 million. As the derivative was expected to be
settled after 12 months, the balance was recognised as a non-current liability.

Management commissioned an independent valuation expert to measure the fair value of the warrants, which was determined using Monte
Carlo simulations. The fair value based on the valuation carried out as at 31 December was US$ 1.5 million. The valuation of the contract to
issue is dependent on a number of estimates, including the Company’s share price, the Company’s share price volatility and the Group’s
ability to raise equity. The weighted average risk-free rate was 0.10%. The valuation of fair value of the contract to issue warrants is more
sensitive to changes to market capitalisation.

A 10% increase in the assumed market capitalisation required to raise equity would result in a US$ 1.4 million increase in the fair value of
warrants. A 10% decrease would result in a US$ 1.4 million decrease in their fair value.

During the year no warrants were issued.

Derivative financial statements are made up as follows:
Embedded
derivative

US$’000
Total

US$’000

As at 1 January 2019 and 1 January 2020 – –
Initial recognition and subsequent revaluation of embedded derivative 1,449 1,449

As at 31 December 2020 1,449 1,449

9	 Share capital and reserves
The share capital of Gulf Marine Services PLC was as follows:

Number
of ordinary

shares
(thousands)

Ordinary
shares

US$’000
Total

US$’000

At 31 December 2020
Authorised share capital 350,488 58,057 58,057
Issued and fully paid 350,488 58,057 58,057

At 31 December 2019
Authorised share capital 350,488 58,057 58,057
Issued and fully paid 350,488 58,057 58,057

Number
of ordinary

shares
(thousands)

Ordinary
shares

US$’000

Share premium
account
US$’000

Share based
payment

reserve
US$’000

Total
US$’000

At 1 January 2020 350,488 58,057 93,080 3,569 154,706
Shares issued under LTIP schemes – – – 170 170

At 31 December 2020 350,488 58,057 93,080 3,739 154,876

The Company has one class of ordinary shares, which carry no right to fixed income.

The Company was incorporated on 24 January 2014 with a share capital of 300 million shares at a par value of £1 each. On 5 February 2014,
as part of a Group restructuring, the Company undertook a capital reduction by solvency statement, in accordance with s643 of the
Companies Act 2006. Accordingly, the nominal value of the authorised and issued ordinary shares was reduced from £1 to 10p.

On 19 March 2014, the Company completed its initial public offering (“IPO”) on the London Stock Exchange. A total of 49,527,804 shares with